


**連結ベース** Consolidated basis

## 1. 業績の推移 Results and Forecast

 上段: 百万円、下段: 増減率  
 Upper: Millions of yen, Lower: growth

	2010/3 (FY)	2011/3 (FY)	2011/9 (1H)	2012/3 (2H)	2012/3 (FY)	2012/9 (1H)	2013/3 (2H)	2013/3 (FY)
	通期	通期	上期	下期	通期	上期予想 Forecast	下期予想 Forecast	通期予想 Forecast
売上高 Net Sales	245,823 △ 16.4%	272,630 10.9%	153,036 14.4%	142,675 2.8%	295,711 8.5%	150,500 △ 1.7%	151,000 5.8%	301,500 2.0%
国内 (Domestic)	42,697 △ 7.6%	46,065 7.9%	25,263 13.9%	27,912 16.9%	53,175 15.4%	26,300 4.1%	28,200 1.0%	54,500 2.5%
海外 (Overseas)	203,126 △ 18.0%	226,565 11.5%	127,773 14.5%	114,763 △ 0.2%	242,536 7.0%	124,200 △ 2.8%	122,800 7.0%	247,000 1.8%
営業利益 Operating Income	30,390 △ 39.3%	41,909 37.9%	26,953 23.4%	21,563 15.1%	48,516 15.8%	22,600 △ 16.2%	21,400 △ 0.8%	44,000 △ 9.3%
税引前利益 Income before Income Taxes	33,518 △ 24.6%	42,730 27.5%	24,514 12.7%	22,449 7.0%	46,963 9.9%	22,700 △ 7.4%	21,500 △ 4.2%	44,200 △ 5.9%
当社株主に帰属する 当期純利益 Net Income Attributable to Makita Corporation	22,258 △ 33.1%	29,905 34.4%	17,104 13.1%	15,393 4.1%	32,497 8.7%	15,400 △ 10.0%	14,600 △ 5.2%	30,000 △ 7.7%
1株当たり利益 EPS	円 Yen 161.57	円 Yen 217.08	円 Yen 124.16	円 Yen 112.62	円 Yen 236.78	円 Yen 113.44	円 Yen 107.55	円 Yen 220.99

## 売上計上為替レート Exchange rates

単位: 円 Yen

	2010/3 (FY)	2011/3 (FY)	2011/9 (1H)	2012/3 (2H)	2012/3 (FY)	2013/3 (FY)
	通期	通期	上期	下期	通期	通期予想 Forecast
米ドル USD	92.89	85.73	79.74	78.38	79.06	81
ユーロ EURO	131.18	113.12	113.72	104.28	109.00	107
人民元 RMB	13.63	12.79	12.34	12.39	12.36	13.1

(参考 for reference)

ユーロ/米ドル EURO/USD	1.41	1.32	1.43	1.33	1.38	1.32
---------------------	------	------	------	------	------	------

## 四半期 Quarterly

 上段: 百万円、下段: 増減率  
 Upper: Millions of yen, Lower: growth

	2010/6(1Q)	2010/9(2Q)	2010/12(3Q)	2011/3(4Q)	2011/6(1Q)	2011/9(2Q)	2011/12(3Q)	2012/3(4Q)
	第1四半期	第2四半期	第3四半期	第4四半期	第1四半期	第2四半期	第3四半期	第4四半期
売上高 Net Sales	64,822 17.0%	68,985 9.0%	70,762 12.1%	68,061 6.3%	76,078 17.4%	76,958 11.6%	70,637 △ 0.2%	72,038 5.8%
国内 (Domestic)	10,201 3.0%	11,981 9.6%	11,241 11.9%	12,642 6.9%	11,708 14.8%	13,555 13.1%	13,288 18.2%	14,624 15.7%
海外 (Overseas)	54,621 20.1%	57,004 8.9%	59,521 12.2%	55,419 6.2%	64,370 17.8%	63,403 11.2%	57,349 △ 3.6%	57,414 3.6%
営業利益 Operating Income	10,136 52.7%	11,707 42.3%	10,985 26.8%	9,081 32.4%	13,011 28.4%	13,942 19.1%	11,604 5.6%	9,959 9.7%
税引前利益 Income before Income Taxes	9,393 14.3%	12,358 36.5%	10,650 16.7%	10,329 45.0%	13,449 43.2%	11,065 △ 10.5%	11,498 8.0%	10,951 6.0%
当社株主に帰属する 当期純利益 Net Income Attributable to Makita Corporation	6,045 14.3%	9,077 70.1%	8,012 27.3%	6,771 26.8%	9,456 56.4%	7,648 △ 15.7%	7,608 △ 5.0%	7,785 15.0%
1株当たり利益 EPS	円 Yen 43.88	円 Yen 65.89	円 Yen 58.16	円 Yen 49.15	円 Yen 68.64	円 Yen 55.52	円 Yen 55.31	円 Yen 57.31

**連結ベース** Consolidated basis

## 2. 地域別売上高 Net sales by geographic area

 上段: 百万円、下段: 増減率  
 Upper: Millions of yen, Lower: Sales growth

	2010/3 (FY)	2011/3 (FY)	2011/9 (1H)	2012/3 (2H)	2012/3 (FY)	2012/9 (1H)	2013/3 (2H)	2013/3 (FY)
	通期	通期	上期	下期	通期	上期予想 Forecast	下期予想 Forecast	通期予想 Forecast
国内市場 Japan	42,697 △ 7.6%	46,065 7.9%	25,263 13.9%	27,912 16.9%	53,175 15.4%	26,300 4.1%	28,200 1.0%	54,500 2.5%
欧州市場 Europe	109,106 △ 20.4%	115,977 6.3%	64,604 13.3%	58,647 △ 0.5%	123,251 6.3%	61,500 △ 4.8%	59,500 1.5%	121,000 △ 1.8%
北米市場 North America	34,509 △ 18.4%	37,111 7.5%	19,822 7.3%	17,653 △ 5.3%	37,475 1.0%	19,300 △ 2.6%	18,700 5.9%	38,000 1.4%
アジア市場 Asia	18,373 △ 16.5%	23,073 25.6%	14,136 24.1%	11,877 1.6%	26,013 12.7%	14,800 4.7%	13,700 15.3%	28,500 9.6%
その他 Other regions	41,138 △ 11.4%	50,404 22.5%	29,211 18.1%	26,586 3.6%	55,797 10.7%	28,600 △ 2.1%	30,900 16.2%	59,500 6.6%
中南米 Central and South America	15,228 △ 9.0%	20,295 33.3%	12,618 31.1%	10,752 0.7%	23,370 15.2%	12,500 △ 0.9%	13,000 20.9%	25,500 9.1%
オセアニア Oceania	13,116 △ 0.7%	15,383 17.3%	9,586 21.5%	8,194 9.3%	17,780 15.6%	9,600 0.1%	8,900 8.6%	18,500 4.0%
中近東・アフリカ The Middle East/Africa	12,794 △ 22.3%	14,726 15.1%	7,007 △ 3.0%	7,640 1.9%	14,647 △ 0.5%	6,500 △ 7.2%	9,000 17.8%	15,500 5.8%
合計 Total	245,823 △ 16.4%	272,630 10.9%	153,036 14.4%	142,675 2.8%	295,711 8.5%	150,500 △ 1.7%	151,000 5.8%	301,500 2.0%

## 四半期 Quarterly

 上段: 百万円、下段: 増減率  
 Upper: Millions of yen, Lower: Sales growth

	2010/6(1Q)	2010/9(2Q)	2010/12(3Q)	2011/3(4Q)	2011/6(1Q)	2011/9(2Q)	2011/12(3Q)	2012/3(4Q)
	第1四半期	第2四半期	第3四半期	第4四半期	第1四半期	第2四半期	第3四半期	第4四半期
国内市場 Japan	10,201 3.0%	11,981 9.6%	11,241 11.9%	12,642 6.9%	11,708 14.8%	13,555 13.1%	13,288 18.2%	14,624 15.7%
欧州市場 Europe	27,620 13.8%	29,408 7.4%	29,451 3.1%	29,498 2.1%	32,665 18.3%	31,939 8.6%	29,062 △ 1.3%	29,585 0.3%
北米市場 North America	9,228 19.8%	9,244 △ 8.4%	10,301 14.0%	8,338 8.5%	9,816 6.4%	10,006 8.2%	8,367 △ 18.8%	9,286 11.4%
アジア市場 Asia	5,315 27.3%	6,073 36.6%	6,365 48.9%	5,320 △ 2.9%	7,249 36.4%	6,887 13.4%	5,677 △ 10.8%	6,200 16.5%
その他 Other regions	12,458 33.4%	12,279 17.5%	13,404 19.6%	12,263 20.9%	14,640 17.5%	14,571 18.7%	14,243 6.3%	12,343 0.7%
中南米 Central and South America	4,371 34.9%	5,251 26.3%	5,549 25.5%	5,124 50.4%	6,073 38.9%	6,545 24.6%	5,499 △ 0.9%	5,253 2.5%
オセアニア Oceania	3,897 29.2%	3,991 13.5%	4,081 16.1%	3,414 11.3%	4,734 21.5%	4,852 21.6%	4,453 9.1%	3,741 9.6%
中近東・アフリカ The Middle East/Africa	4,190 36.0%	3,037 9.3%	3,774 15.6%	3,725 1.5%	3,833 △ 8.5%	3,174 4.5%	4,291 13.7%	3,349 △ 10.1%
合計 Total	64,822 17.0%	68,985 9.0%	70,762 12.1%	68,061 6.3%	76,078 17.4%	76,958 11.6%	70,637 △ 0.2%	72,038 5.8%

**連結ベース** Consolidated basis

## 3. 現地通貨四半期ベース売上動向 Sales growth in local currency basis (quarterly; major countries)

前年同期比増減率 y/y

	FY10 (09.4-10.3)	FY11 (10.4-11.3)	FY12 1Q (11.4-6)	FY12 2Q (11.7-9)	FY12 3Q (11.10-12)	FY12 4Q (12.1-3)	FY12 (11.4-12.3)
日本 Japan	△ 7.6%	7.9%	14.8%	13.1%	18.2%	15.7%	15.4%
ドイツ Germany	1.1%	22.3%	16.4%	11.0%	7.9%	14.1%	12.1%
英国 U.K.	△ 13.0%	15.7%	24.0%	5.1%	△ 4.3%	14.4%	9.2%
フランス France	0.8%	13.5%	3.7%	0.8%	0.7%	4.5%	2.4%
東欧・ロシア Eastern Europe and Russia	△ 14.5%	32.0%	29.8%	16.9%	13.2%	15.2%	18.7%
ロシア Russia	△ 29.8%	54.3%	47.0%	26.7%	11.7%	34.4%	29.2%
東欧 Eastern Europe	△ 2.7%	17.7%	16.4%	6.3%	9.6%	5.0%	9.2%
米国 U.S.A.	△ 14.2%	13.4%	26.4%	26.4%	△ 12.9%	17.7%	13.3%
カナダ Canada	△ 2.9%	16.2%	4.2%	△ 1.3%	△ 10.7%	6.4%	△ 1.2%
アジア Asia	△ 13.2%	29.2%	42.1%	16.5%	△ 7.0%	18.6%	16.4%
中南米 Central and South America	△ 0.3%	36.0%	43.2%	29.5%	12.4%	12.0%	23.4%
オセアニア Oceania	3.1%	15.0%	14.3%	15.2%	13.5%	8.1%	12.9%
中近東・アフリカ The Middle East/Africa	△ 18.2%	22.9%	△ 0.7%	11.2%	20.3%	△ 8.0%	5.3%

## 4. 設備投資額・減価償却費・研究開発費・従業員数 Capex, Depreciation, R&amp;D and Employees

単位: 百万円 Millions of yen

	2010/3 (FY) 通期	2011/3 (FY) 通期	2011/9 (1H) 上期	2012/3 (2H) 下期	2012/3 (FY) 通期	2013/3 (FY) 通期予想 Forecast
設備投資額 Capex	10,837	9,742	5,820	7,661	13,481	14,000
減価償却費 Depreciation	8,308	7,557	3,474	3,763	7,237	7,800
研究開発費 R&D	6,782	7,283	3,978	3,625	7,603	8,500
従業員数 Employees	10,328	12,054	12,177	-	12,563	-

**連結ベース** Consolidated basis

## 5. 生産台数 Production

 上段: 万台、下段: 構成比  
 Upper: 10 thousand of units, Lower: Composition

	2010/3 (FY) 通期	2011/3 (FY) 通期	2011/9 (1H) 上期	2012/3 (2H) 下期	2012/3 (FY) 通期	2013/3 (FY) 通期予想 Forecast
国 内 Japan	234 16.8%	336 14.5%	179 12.6%	150 11.8%	329 12.2%	275 11.3%
欧 州 Europe	125 9.0%	305 13.2%	207 14.5%	194 15.2%	401 14.9%	320 13.2%
北 米 North America	69 4.9%	120 5.2%	70 4.9%	63 4.9%	133 4.9%	110 4.5%
中 国 China	929 66.6%	1,495 64.5%	932 65.3%	810 63.6%	1,742 64.5%	1,600 65.8%
中 南 米 Central and South America	38 2.7%	61 2.6%	38 2.7%	57 4.5%	95 3.5%	125 5.2%
海 外 工 場 計 Overseas	1,161 83.2%	1,981 85.5%	1,247 87.4%	1,124 88.2%	2,371 87.8%	2,155 88.7%
合 計 Total	1,395 100.0%	2,317 100.0%	1,426 100.0%	1,274 100.0%	2,700 100.0%	2,430 100.0%

## 四半期 Quarterly

 上段: 万台、下段: 構成比  
 Upper: 10 thousand of units, Lower: Composition

	2010/6(1Q) 第1四半期	2010/9(2Q) 第2四半期	2010/12(3Q) 第3四半期	2011/3(4Q) 第4四半期	2011/6(1Q) 第1四半期	2011/9(2Q) 第2四半期	2011/12(3Q) 第3四半期	2012/3(4Q) 第4四半期
国 内 Japan	77 16.1%	83 14.6%	88 14.7%	88 13.0%	93 12.9%	86 12.3%	81 12.4%	69 11.2%
欧 州 Europe	56 11.7%	66 11.6%	72 12.0%	111 16.4%	106 14.5%	101 14.4%	97 14.8%	97 15.8%
北 米 North America	24 5.0%	32 5.7%	33 5.5%	31 4.6%	35 4.8%	35 5.0%	30 4.5%	33 5.3%
中 国 China	307 64.4%	370 65.3%	389 65.1%	429 63.6%	475 65.3%	457 65.4%	423 64.3%	387 62.7%
中 南 米 Central and South America	13 2.8%	16 2.8%	16 2.7%	16 2.4%	18 2.5%	20 2.9%	26 4.0%	31 5.0%
海 外 工 場 計 Overseas	400 83.9%	484 85.4%	510 85.3%	587 87.0%	634 87.1%	613 87.7%	576 87.6%	548 88.8%
合 計 Total	477 100.0%	567 100.0%	598 100.0%	675 100.0%	727 100.0%	699 100.0%	657 100.0%	617 100.0%